

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

PORCHA WOODRUFF,

Plaintiff,

v.

LASHAUNTIA OLIVER,

Defendant.

Hon. Judith E. Levy
Case No. 5:23-cv-11886

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MICHIGAN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Nathan Freed Wessler
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
nwessler@aclu.org

Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
Civil Rights Litigation Initiative
University of Michigan Law School
701 S. State St., Suite 2020
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-1983
mjsteinb@umich.edu

Philip Mayor (P81691)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
Ramis J. Wadood (P85791)
American Civil Liberties
Union Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6803
pmayor@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org
rwadood@aclumich.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Facial Recognition Technology Is Inherently Unreliable and Cannot Be Relied on as a Positive Identification of a Suspect	5
II. A Witness Identification Based Solely on a FRT Search Result is Inherently Suggestive	16
III. Case Law Establishes that an Eyewitness Identification Can Provide Probable Cause Only if it is Reliable, and the Suggestive Photo Lineup Here Lacked Reliability	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahlers v. Schebil</i> , 188 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 1999)	20, 21
<i>Bunkley v. City of Detroit</i> , 902 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969).....	22
<i>Gardenhire v. Schubert</i> , 205 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Ledbetter v. Edwards</i> , 35 F.3d 1062 (6th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Legenzoff v. Steckel</i> , 564 F. App'x 136 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Oliver v. Bussa</i> , No. 2:20-cv-12711 (E.D. Mich.)	1, 3
<i>Parks v. McCormac</i> , No. 2:21-cv-04021 (D.N.J.).....	1, 3
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	3
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>Pyles v. Raisor</i> , 60 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Reid v. Bartholomew</i> , No. 1:23-cv-4035 (N.D. Ga.).....	3

Smith v. Davis,
 No. 23-3604, 2024 WL 3596872 (6th Cir. July 31, 2024)22

State v. Almaraz,
 301 P.3d 242 (Idaho 2013)23

State v. Archambault,
 No. 62-CR-20-5866, slip op. (Minn. 2d Dist. Ct. Sept. 13, 2024)7, 9

State v. Arteaga,
 296 A.3d 542 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2023)5, 17

State v. Henderson,
 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011) 21, 23, 25

United States v. Warshak,
 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)3

Wesley v. Campbell,
 779 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2015)20

Williams v. City of Detroit,
 No. 2:21-cv-10827 (E.D. Mich.) 1, 3, 6, 8

Wilson v. Mitchell,
 250 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2001)22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV20

Other Authorities

Aman Bhatta et al., *Impact of Blur and Resolution on Demographic Disparities in 1-to-Many Facial Identification*, Proc. of the IEEE/CVF Winter Conf. on Applications of Comput. Vision (WACV) Workshops (2024)10

American Law Institute, *Principles of the Law, Policing* § 10.03 (2023).....16

Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, *Facial Recognition and the Fourth Amendment*,
105 Minn. L. Rev. 1105 (2021)6

City of Detroit Government, *WATCH LIVE: Chief White Will Provide
Updated Comments on a Lawsuit Filed Last Week*, Facebook (Aug. 9,
2023)19

David White et al., *Error Rates in Users of Automatic Face Recognition
Software*, 10 PLoS ONE e0139827 1 (2015)15

David White et al., *Human Oversight of Facial Recognition Technology in
Forensic Applications* (U.K. Parliament 2021)15

Deposition of Joseph Dablitz, *Oliver v. Bussa*, No. 2:20-cv-12711 (E.D.
Mich.)7

Deposition of Krystal Howard, *Williams v. City of Detroit*, No. 2:21-cv-
10827 (E.D. Mich.)8

Douglas MacMillan et al., *Police Seldom Disclose Use of Facial
Recognition Despite False Arrests*, Wash. Post (Oct 6, 2024).....4

Drew Harwell, *Federal Study Confirms Racial Bias of Many Facial-
Recognition Systems, Casts Doubt on Their Expanding Use*, Wash. Post
(Dec. 19, 2019)12

Expert Report of Margaret Bull Kovera, *Williams v. City of Detroit*, No.
2:21-cv-10827 (E.D. Mich.)19

Expert Witness Report of Dr. Michael King, *Williams v. City of Detroit*, No.
2:21-cv-10827 (E.D. Mich.)6

Eyal Press, *Does A.I. Lead Police to Ignore Contradictory Evidence*, The
New Yorker (Nov. 20, 2023)6, 13

First Amended Complaint, *Williams v. City of Detroit*, No. 2:21-cv-10827
(E.D. Mich.), ECF No. 54.....18

Gary L. Wells et al., *Eyewitness Identification: Bayesian Information Gain, Base-Rate Effect Equivalency Curves, and Reasonable Suspicion*, 39 L. & Hum. Behav. 99 (2015)17

Gary L. Wells et al., *Policy and Procedure Recommendations for the Collection and Preservation of Eyewitness Identification Evidence*, 44 L. & Hum. Behav. 3 (2020)16

Henry H. Perritt Jr., *Defending Face-Recognition Technology (And Defending Against It)*, 25 J. Tech. L. & Pol’y 41 (2021)18

Jason Koebler, *Detroit Police Chief: Facial Recognition Software Misidentifies 96% of the Time*, Vice News (June 29, 2020)9

K.S. Krishnapriya et al., *Issues Related to Face Recognition Accuracy Varying Based on Race and Skin Tone*, 1 IEEE Transactions on Tech. & Soc’y 8 (2020).....12

Kate Crookes & Gillian Rhodes, *Poor Recognition of Other-Race Faces Cannot Always Be Explained by a Lack of Effort*, 25 Visual Cognition 430 (2017).....13

Khari Johnson, *The Hidden Role of Facial Recognition Tech in Many Arrests*, Wired (Mar. 7, 2022)12

Laura Moy, *Facing Injustice: How Face Recognition Technology May Increase the Incidence of Misidentifications and Wrongful Convictions*, 30 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 337 (2021)17

Michigan State Police, *SNAP: Statewide Network of Agency Photos*8

Nancy Steblay et al., *Eyewitness Accuracy Rates in Sequential and Simultaneous Lineup Presentations: A Meta-Analytic Comparison*, 25 L. & Hum. Behav. 459 (2001)23

National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, & Medicine, *Facial Recognition Technology: Current Capabilities, Future Prospects, and Governance* (2024) 6, 8, 11, 12

Patrick Grother et al., *Face Recognition Vendor Test (FRVT) Part 2: Identification*, Nat’l Inst. Standards & Tech. (2019).....9

Patrick Grother et al., *Face Recognition Vendor Test (FRVT) Part 3: Demographic Effects 5*, Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech. (2019)7, 12

Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint, *Oliver v. Bussa*, 2:20-cv-12711 (E.D. Mich.), ECF No. 2318

Raja Parasuraman & Dietrich Manzey, *Complacency and Bias in Human Use of Automation: An Attentional Integration*, 52 Hum. Factors 381 (2010).....14

Rebecca Darin Goldberg, *You Can See My Face, Why Can’t I? Facial Recognition and Brady*, 5 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. Online 261 (2021)17

Ryan J. Fitzgerald et al., *The Effect of Suspect-Filler Similarity on Eyewitness Identification Decisions: A Meta-Analysis*, 19 Psychol., Pub. Pol’y, & L. 151 (2013).....24

Settlement Agreement, *Williams v. City of Detroit*, No. 2:21-cv-10827 (E.D. Mich.), ECF No. 73-1 4, 20, 23, 24

Technical Working Group for Eyewitness Evidence, *Eyewitness Evidence: A Trainer’s Manual for Law Enforcement*, Nat’l Inst. of Just. (2003)24

Thaddeus L. Johnson et al., *Facial Recognition Systems in Policing and Racial Disparities in Arrests*, 39 Gov’t Info. Q. no. 4 (2022).....13

The Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology, Volume 1: Memory for Events (Michael P. Toglia et al. eds., 2007).....13

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *The Civil Rights Implications of the Federal Use of Facial Recognition Technology* (2024) 12, 13

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, DHS/ICE/PIA-054, *Privacy Impact Assessment for the ICE Use of Facial Recognition Services* (2020).....9
